IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINETEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

CHANCERY DIVISION
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

)

ex rel. LISA MADIGAN, Attorney General of 
)

the State of Illinois,




)








)



Plaintiff,



) 








)


v.





)
No. 06-CH-2569








)

COUNTY OF LAKE, a body politic and corporate 
)

of the State of Illinois,




)








)



Defendant.



)

 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1CONSENT ORDER

Plaintiff, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ex rel. LISA MADIGAN, Attorney General of the State of Illinois, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”), and Defendant, COUNTY OF LAKE, (“Parties to the Consent Order”) have agreed to the making of this Consent Order and submit it to this Court for approval.


I.  INTRODUCTION

This stipulation of facts is made and agreed upon for purposes of settlement only and as a factual basis for the Court’s entry of the Consent Order and issuance of any injunctive relief.  None of the facts stipulated herein shall be introduced into evidence in any other proceeding regarding the violations of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/1 et seq. (2006), and the Illinois Pollution Control Board (“Board”) Regulations, alleged in the Complaint except as otherwise provided herein.  It is the intent of the parties to this Consent Order that it be a final judgment on the merits of this matter. 
  SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1A.
Parties

1.
On November 30, 2006, a Complaint was filed on behalf of the People of the State of Illinois by Lisa Madigan, Attorney General of the State of Illinois, on her own motion and upon the request of the Illinois EPA, pursuant to Section 42(d) and (e) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(d) and (e) (2006), against the Defendant.


2.
On July 21, 2008 a First Amended Complaint was filed, adding the Village of Hawthorn Woods as a necessary party defendant. 

3.
The Illinois EPA is an administrative agency of the State of Illinois, created pursuant to Section 4 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/4 (2006).


4.
At all times relevant to the Complaint, Defendant, Lake County, was an Illinois political subdivision duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois.
B.
Site Description
1.
At all times relevant to the Complaint, Lake County, operating through the Lake County Department of Public Works (“Lake County DPW”), was and is the owner and operator of the Hawthorn Woods Glennshire Water System (“Hawthorn Woods PWS” or “Facility”).  

2.
The Hawthorn Woods PWS is located in the Glennshire subdivision in the Village of Hawthorn Woods, Lake County, Illinois.  The Hawthorn Woods PWS was transferred by contract to Lake County DPW in 1975 by the Village of Hawthorn Woods.  The Hawthorn Woods PWS is located on various parcels of private property that are not owned by Lake County DPW.

3.
From at least March 29, 2005 through the date of entry of this Consent Order, Lake County DPW has failed to provide permanent chlorination disinfection at all nine of its distribution systems at the Hawthorn Woods PWS.  As of the date of entry of this Consent Order, Lake County DPW is currently providing temporary chlorination disinfection at all nine of its distribution systems.

B.
Allegations of Non-Compliance tc "B.
Allegations of Non-Compliance " \l 2

Plaintiff contends that the Defendant has violated the following provisions of the Act and Board Regulations:

Count I:  
Failure to Provide Adequate Chlorination, in violation of Section 18(a) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/18(a) (2006), and Sections 653.604 and 601.101 of 35 Ill. Adm. Code            

C.
Admission of Violations 
C.
Admission of Violations " \l 2


The Defendant admits to the violations alleged in the Complaint filed in this matter and referenced above.

D.
Compliance Activities to Date tc "D.
Compliance Activities to Date " \l 2 

As of the date of entry of this Consent Order, Lake County has:

1.
Installed and obtained operating permits from the Illinois EPA for interim chlorination disinfection on all nine distribution systems at the Hawthorn Woods PWS; and

2.
Developed and implemented a plan for permanent chlorination disinfection at the Hawthorn Woods PWS that is acceptable to the Illinois EPA, including, preparation of design and engineering plans to completely replace the Hawthorn Woods PWS, however, the approvals and permits from the host municipality, Village of Hawthorn Woods, do not allow or permit the construction or placement of any water storage facility in the Hawthorn Woods PWS territory, but require the Defendant County to purchase water in bulk from Aqua Illinois, a licensed public utility that operates in other areas of the Village of Hawthorn Woods.  

II. APPLICABILITYtc "II. APPLICABILITY"

This Consent Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Parties to the Consent Order, and any officer, director, agent, or employee of the Defendant, as well as any successors or assigns of the Defendant.  The Defendant waives as a defense to any enforcement action taken pursuant to this Consent Order the failure of any of its officers, directors, agents, employees or successors or assigns to take such action as shall be required to comply with the provisions of this Consent Order.  This Consent Order may be used against the Defendant in any subsequent enforcement action or permit proceeding as proof of a past adjudication of violation of the Act and the Board Regulations for all violations alleged in the Complaint in this matter, for purposes of Sections 39 and 42 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/39 and 42 (2006). 



No change in ownership, corporate status or operator of the facility shall in any way alter the responsibilities of the Defendant under this Consent Order.  In the event that the Defendant proposes to sell or transfer any real property or operations subject to this Consent Order, the Defendant shall notify the Plaintiff thirty (30) calendar days prior to the conveyance of title, ownership or other interest, including a leasehold interest in the facility or a portion thereof. The Defendant shall make as a condition of any such sale or transfer, that the purchaser or successor provide to Defendant site access and all cooperation necessary for Defendant to perform to completion any compliance obligation(s) required by this Consent Order.  The Defendant shall provide a copy of this Consent Order to any such successor in interest and the Defendant shall continue to be bound by and remain liable for performance of all obligations under this Consent Order, except where any such transfer of ownership is to the Defendant Village of Hawthorn Woods.  And, except for any transfer of ownership of the facilities to the Defendant Village of Hawthorn Woods, in appropriate circumstances, however, the Defendant and a proposed purchaser or operator of the facility may jointly request, and the Plaintiff, in its discretion, may consider modification of this Consent Order to obligate the proposed purchaser or operator to carry out future requirements of this Consent Order in place of, or in addition to, the Defendant.  This provision does not relieve the Defendant from compliance with any regulatory requirement regarding notice and transfer of applicable facility permits. 

III. JUDGMENT ORDERtc "III. JUDGMENT ORDER"

This Court has jurisdiction of the subject matter herein and of the Parties to the Consent Order and, having considered the stipulated facts and being advised in the premises, finds the following relief appropriate:


IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED: 
A.
Penalty tc "A.
Penalty " \l 2

The Defendant shall pay a civil penalty of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00).  Payment shall be tendered at time of entry of the Consent Order. 


B.
Stipulated Penalties, Interest and Default

1.
If the Defendant fails to complete any activity or fails to comply with any response or reporting requirement by the date specified in this Consent Order, the Defendant shall provide notice to the Plaintiff of each failure to comply with this Consent Order and shall pay stipulated penalties in the amount of $50.00 per day until such time that compliance is achieved.  The Plaintiff may make a demand for stipulated penalties upon the Defendant for its noncompliance with this Consent Order.  However, failure by the Plaintiff to make this demand shall not relieve the Defendant of the obligation to pay stipulated penalties.  All stipulated penalties shall be payable within thirty (30) calendar days of the date the Defendant knows or should have known of its noncompliance with any provision of this Consent Order.


2.
Pursuant to Section 42(g) of the Act, interest shall accrue on any penalty amount owed by the Defendant not paid within the time prescribed herein.  Interest on unpaid penalties shall begin to accrue from the date such are due and continue to accrue to the date full payment is received.  Where partial payment is made on any penalty amount that is due, such partial payment shall be first applied to any interest on unpaid penalties then owing.

C.
Payment Procedures 


All payments required by this Consent Order shall be made by certified check or money order payable to the Illinois EPA for deposit into the Environmental Protection Trust Fund (“EPTF”).  Payments shall be sent by first class mail and delivered to:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency




Fiscal Services




1021 North Grand Avenue East




P.O. Box 19276




Springfield, IL 62794-9276

The name, case number and the Defendant’s federal tax identification number shall appear on the face of the certified check or money order.  A copy of the certified check or money order and any transmittal letter shall be sent to:




Vanessa Cordonnier




Assistant Attorney General 




69 W. Washington, Suite 1800




Chicago, IL 60602

D.
Future Compliance
1.
By March 30, 2011, Lake County shall replace the existing water system with a centralized system that includes: a centralized distribution of water sufficient to meet the maximum daily demand of the Glennshire subdivision (“Centralized System”); a signed contract for purchase of water at agreed bulk rates from Aqua Illinois; necessary permanent water treatment facilities, including fluoridation and chlorination, and a new eight-inch diameter water transmission main with new, at least four-inch, distribution mains throughout the Glennshire subdivision.

2.
To achieve the requirements of Section VIII.B.1, Lake County shall comply with the following interim compliance schedule: 


a.
By May 30, 2009, Lake County shall complete the engineering design plans and specifications for the Centralized System;


b.
By June 15, 2009, Lake County shall submit a complete and accurate construction permit application to the Illinois EPA;


c.
By July 15, 2009, Lake County shall solicit bids for construction contracts;


d.
On August 30, 2009, Lake County shall submit a progress report to Illinois EPA that shall contain, among other things, a detailed description of all construction-related activities and permitting steps taken since the entry of the Consent Order;



e.
By October 30, 2009, Lake County shall award the construction contract; 

f.
By December 30, 2009, Lake County shall begin construction on the Centralized System;

g.
On March 30, 2010 and August 30, 2010, Lake County shall submit progress reports to Illinois EPA that shall contain, among other things, a detailed description of all construction activities completed between each subsequent progress report, including whether Lake County is in compliance with all interim deadlines, and whether Lake County will be able to achieve the final compliance deadline of February 28, 2010; 

3.
On or before March 30, 2011, Lake County’s Centralized System shall be completed and operational.

4.
By March 30, 2011, Lake County shall obtain Illinois EPA operating permits for the Centralized System described in Section VIII.B.1 at the Hawthorn Woods PWS.  

5.
By April 30, 2011, Lake County shall submit a final progress report to the Illinois EPA that shall contain, among other things, a detailed description of all construction and permitting steps taken since the entry of the Consent Order and information that the construction of the Centralized System is completed.

6.
Once the Centralized System described in Section VIII.B.1 at the Hawthorn Woods PWS is completed and operational and its operating permit is issued by the Illinois EPA, Lake County shall operate its Centralized System in compliance with the terms of the operating permit issued by Illinois EPA.


7.
The Illinois EPA, its employees and representatives, and the Attorney General, her employees and representatives, shall have the right of entry into and upon the Defendant’s facility which is the subject of this Consent Order, at all reasonable times for the purposes of conducting inspections and evaluating compliance status.  In conducting such inspections, the Illinois EPA, its employees and representatives, and the Attorney General, her employees and representatives, may take photographs, samples, and collect information, as they deem necessary.


8.
This Consent Order in no way affects the responsibilities of the Defendant to comply with any other federal, state or local laws or regulations, including but not limited to the Act and the Board Regulations.  


9.
The Defendant shall cease and desist from future violations of the Act and Board Regulations that were the subject matter of the Complaint.  

E.
Enforcement and Modification of Consent Order

1.
This Consent Order is a binding and enforceable order of this Court.  This Court shall retain jurisdiction of this matter and shall consider any motion by any party for the purposes of interpreting and enforcing the terms and conditions of this Consent Order.  The Defendant agrees that notice of any subsequent proceeding to enforce this Consent Order may be made by mail and waives any requirement of service of process.




1.
This Consent Order is a binding and enforceable order of this Court.  This Court shall retain jurisdiction of this matter and shall consider any motion by any party for the purposes of interpreting and enforcing the terms and conditions of this Consent Order.  The Defendant agrees that notice of any subsequent proceeding to enforce this Consent Order may be made by mail and waives any requirement of service of process.


"

2.
The Parties to the Consent Order may, by mutual written consent, extend any compliance dates or modify the terms of this Consent Order without leave of this Court.  A request for any modification shall be made in writing and submitted to the designated representatives.  Any such request shall be made by separate document, and shall not be submitted within any other report or submittal required by this Consent Order.  Any such agreed modification shall be in writing and signed by authorized representatives of each party, for filing and incorporation by reference into this Consent Order.


F.
Notice and Submittals tc "I.
Notice and Submittals " \l 2 


Except for payments, the submittal of any notice, reports or other documents required under this Consent Order, shall be delivered to the following designated representatives:

As to the Plaintiff

Vanessa M. Cordonnier

Assistant Attorney General

Environmental Bureau

69 W. Washington, 18th Floor

Chicago, Illinois 60602

Charles Gunnarson

Assistant Counsel

Illinois EPA

1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

As to the Defendant
Peter E. Kolb, P.E.

Director, Lake County Department of Public Works

650 W. Winchester Road

Libertyville, Illinois 60048

James C. Bakk

Special Assistant State’s Attorney

200 N. Martin Luther King Avenue

Waukegan, Illinois 60085

G.
 tc "J.
 " \l 2Release from Liability tc "Release from Liability " \l 2

In consideration of the Defendant’s payment of a $10,000.00 penalty, its commitment to cease and desist as contained in Section III.D.4. above, and completion of all activities required hereunder, the Plaintiff releases, waives and discharges the Defendant from any further liability or penalties for the violations of the Act and Board Regulations that were the subject matter of the Complaint herein.  The release set forth above does not extend to any matters other than those expressly specified in Plaintiff’s Complaint filed on November 30, 2006. The Plaintiff reserves, and this Consent Order is without prejudice to, all rights of the State of Illinois against the Defendant with respect to all other matters, including but not limited to the following:


a.
criminal liability;


b.
liability for future violations;


c.
liability for natural resources damage arising out of the alleged violations; and


d.
the Defendant’s failure to satisfy the requirements of this Consent Order.

Nothing in this Consent Order is intended as a waiver, discharge, release, or covenant not to sue for any claim or cause of action, administrative or judicial, civil or criminal, past or future, in law or in equity, which the State of Illinois may have against any person, as defined by Section 3.315 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.315 (2006), other than the Defendant.

H.
Execution and Entry of Consent Order

This Order shall become effective only when executed by all Parties to the Consent Order and the Court.  This Order may be executed by the parties in one or more counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. The undersigned representatives for each party certify that they are fully authorized by the party whom they represent to enter into the terms and conditions of this Consent Order and to legally bind them to it.


WHEREFORE, the parties, by their representatives, enter into this Consent Order and submit it to this Court that it may be approved and entered.

AGREED:

	FOR THE PLAINTIFF:

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

ex rel. LISA MADIGAN,

Attorney General of the

State of Illinois

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief

Environmental Enforcement/

Asbestos Litigation Division

BY:                                               

THOMAS DAVIS, Chief


Environmental Bureau

DATE:  ____________________


	ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION AGENCY

DOUGLAS P. SCOTT, Director

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

BY:  __________________________


ROBERT A. MESSINA


Chief Legal Counsel

DATE:  _____________________



	 FOR THE DEFENDANT:

COUNTY OF LAKE
BY:  _________________________

DATE:  ____________________


	ENTERED:

__________________________                              J U D G E
DATE:  _____________________
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